
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

The Executive 
 

Date:  Thursday, 9 February 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Budget Setting Report (General Fund) 2023/24 to 
2027/28 

(Pages 15 - 
142) 

 The appendix g to the report contains exempt information during 
which the public is likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to 
determination by the Executive following consideration of a public 
interest test.  This exclusion would be made under paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

The Executive Members: A. Smith (Chair), Collis (Vice-Chair), Bird, 
Davey, Gilderdale, Healy, Moore and Thornburrow 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 

Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


The Executive Exec/1 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 8 December 2022 
 5.40  - 7.47 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors A. Smith (Chair), Collis (Vice-Chair), Bird, Davey, 
Gilderdale, Healy, Moore and Thornburrow 
 

Also present (virtually) Councillor Bennett  
 

Officers Present:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Communities: Jane Wilson 
Director of Enterprise and Sustainable Development: Fiona Bryant 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba  
Recreation Services Manager: Ian Ross 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Also present (virtually): Head of Community Services: Debbie Kaye  
 
Other Councillors present:  
Councillors Bick, Hauk, Payne and Porrer 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

22/11/Exec Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

22/12/Exec Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillors Bick, 

Davey, Moore and 

Thornburrow   

22/15/Exec Personal: Had direct debit 

payment set up for swimming 

pools. 

Councillor Bick 22/15/Exec Personal: Used the Jesus 

Green Lido. 

22/13/Exec Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive CmSrvc/2 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

22/14/Exec Public Questions 
 
The following public questions were asked:  
 
Question 1 
 
At the Full Council Meeting on October 20th, Cambridge City Council made the 
following commitments towards local provision for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller 
communities: 
 
1. "working with partners to explore options for permanent and negotiated 
stopping places and transit site provision" 
 
2. "establishing a joint member political advisory group in relation to transit and 
permanent sites" 
 
3. "recruiting for a Gypsy Roma Traveller community worker" 
 
4. "a Gypsy Roma Traveller heritage project" 
 
Does the 2023 draft budget include funding for these projects? 
 

The Executive Councillor for Equalities, Anti-Poverty and Wellbeing  
responded: 
Work with regards to items 1 and 2 was already underway and was included 
within existing budgets. Recruitment for a Gypsy Roma Traveller Community 
Worker would take place shortly and fell within existing budgets. Some funding 
had already been used to scope the Gypsy Roma Traveller Heritage Project 
and the Council had also applied for funding from Heritage Lottery. 
 
The member of the public asked for clarification of the amount of money 
allocated for items 1-4 listed above. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Communities said that items 1 and 2 fell 
within existing budgets and council officers were undertaking this work. Further 
details regarding the budget allocated for the Gypsy Roma Traveller 
Community Worker post and the Gypsy Roma Traveller heritage project would 
be provided after the meeting. 
 

Question 2 
On the 30 November 2022, the Government legal department confirmed that it 
would not be applying for permission to appeal the momentous High Court of 
Appeal decision in the case of Lisa Smith vs The Secretary of State for 

Page 4



The Executive CmSrvc/3 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities regarding the Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites (PPTS) 2015 definition of Gypsy/Travellers. This will have 
major implications for Planning Decisions, Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessments (GTANAs), site waiting lists, etc. The 
definition excluded those who had stopped travelling permanently due to age*, 
ill health or disability, thereby depriving Romani Gypsies and Irish Travellers of 
their protected status under the Equality Act (2010) for planning purposes. 
[The full Judgement can be seen 
at: https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWCA/Civ/2022/1391.html.] 
 
This is of particular significance since the City Council has rejected the current 
GTANA conducted by RRR Consultancy and must therefore conduct a new 
one to be used in the preparation of the current developi
[...]
paces with a 
range of officers with skills and competencies to engage the public.  For 
example, our most recent procurement for Play is Everywhere managed by the 
wider Streets and Open Spaces team with input from the Public Art Officer 
where needed. 
 
The Public Art review was intended to give clarity and purpose to the function 
of public art. 
 
The Public Art Officer has had a requirement to charge for services since 
2014/15 and then with a specific income target in 2020/21.  It has not been 
possible to recover these costs therefore the Streets and Open Spaces 
Service has had to manage this revenue shortfall. 
 
There was a strong business need to review the service and once this was 
completed, would be resourced accordingly.   
 
Question 4 
There were some impacts of savings proposed which fell outside of the 
transformation process. Transformation was meant to be a timetabled and 
planned approach to ‘do things differently’. There were proposals in this paper 
that would put staff at risk of redundancy where there had been no wider 
review made that could create opportunities for suitable alternative 
employment.  Some of the proposals had been made in haste. These would 
have significant impacts on the staff involved. Asked how accorded with the 
Council’s Transformation programme?   
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation 
responded: 
The proposals made fell outside of the transformation programme and could 
be argued to be day to day decisions of the council. This was part of a 
consultation process and noted that it would be helpful to understand what the 
specific posts there were concerns about were. 
 
The member of the public referred to budget proposal S5143. Asked what the 
£70,000 saving related to as £70,000 exceeded the cost of an officer.  Noted 
that there was no vacant post as there was an officer seconded to a role in 

Page 9



The Executive CmSrvc/8 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

8 

Housing and
[...]
y p60 of the agenda’ from (£30,000) 

to (£52,000)  

ii. the figure contained within budget proposal S5143 ‘Environmental 

Services – reduction in staffing p62 of the agenda’ from (£70,000) to 

(£48,000) 

Page 10



The Executive CmSrvc/9 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

9 

iii. the reallocation of budget proposal S5143 on p48 of the agenda to the 

Environment, Climate Change and Biodiversity Executive Councillor 

portfolio on p46 of the agenda. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Finance Resources and Transformation outlined 
the context in which the draft Budget had been drafted and welcomed the new 
budget process which included a public consultation on the Executive’s draft 
budget proposals. 
 
Each Executive Councillor briefly introduced their budget proposals and 
Opposition Councillors were invited to ask questions.  
 
In response to Opposition Councillor’s questions, the Executive and Senior 
Officers made the following comments: 

i. With reference to budget proposal ‘URP 5031 – Continuation of previous 

2-year bid for Community Safety staffing to manage increased anti-social 

behaviour (ASB) and deliver contextual safeguarding (Youth Liaison 

post).’ ASB within the city was increasing, new and previous trends had 

been discussed at a recent Community Safety Partnership meeting. It 

was noted that the Police and the City Council were receiving different 

information in relation to ASB, and the Executive Councillor for 

Recovery, Employment and Community Safety wanted to understand 

why. Undertook to provide a link to Opposition Councillors for the ASB 

trend information referred to.  

ii. Noted that budget proposal ‘B5032 - Anti-Poverty Strategy responsive 

budget’ should sit under the portfolio for the Executive Councillor for 

Equalities, Anti-poverty and Wellbeing and budget proposal ‘URP5009 - 

Region of Learning’ should sit under the portfolio for the Executive 

Councillor for Recovery, Employment and Community Safety. 

iii. With reference to budget proposal ‘S5110 - Remove remaining subsidy 

for last 3 bus routes’ it was noted that the City Council was not the 

transport authority and conversations were taking place with the Greater 

Cambridge Partnership (GCP), the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority (CPCA) and bus companies to put pressure on 

those organisations to put services back on in Cambridge. 

iv. Welcomed comments on whether budget proposal ‘URP5012 - Increase 

in Members’ allowances’ should be included within the Draft Budget. 

Confirmed that any item within the Draft Budget could be commented on 

as part of the public consultation. Agreed that budget proposal ‘URP5012 

Page 11



The Executive CmSrvc/10 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

10 

– Increase in Members’ allowances’ would be added into Appendix C: 

Summary of proposals for consultation.  

v. Commented with reference to budget proposal ‘URP5035 - Increasing 

cost of running city council elections’ that there could be reduced costs 

with ‘all out’ elections.  

vi. There were a significant number of ICT budget proposals within the 

Finance, Resources and Transformation portfolio; the works 

necessitating the capital bids needed to be undertaken. Questions had 

been raised about the transparency of shared ICT services which the 

Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation would 

investigate.  

vii. Advised that the funding for budget proposal ‘X5129 - Permanent 

Resource for support of refugees and asylum seekers’ came from 

several funding sources but mainly Central Government.  

viii. In relation to budget Proposal ‘S5139 – Streets and Open Spaces 

Operations – recruitment freeze’ that it was better to delete vacant posts 

and there would be limited impact on service delivery as the posts were 

currently vacant.  

ix. Advised for budget proposal ‘S5118 – closing some public conveniences’ 

that the proposals included full and partial closure of specified toilets. 

Usage data was clearer for toilets where people had to pay to use the 

facilities, estimates of usage were provided otherwise. The Executive 

had to make some difficult decisions and unfortunately public 

conveniences were subject to a high rate of vandalism which increased 

costs. It was important to maintain high standards for the toilets which 

were proposed to be kept open. 

x. Budget proposal ‘B5065 – Shared Waste Services Budgeted 

Contribution’ was a fair financial split with South Cambridgeshire District 

Council for delivery of the shared waste service but this was something 

which could be reviewed as the service progressed. 

xi. Several options for budget proposal CAP5041 – Decarbonisation works 

– Abbey Pool, Parkside Pool, Cherry Hinton Village Centre’ were being 

considered including ground source and air source heat pumps.  

xii. If the regeneration works for budget proposal ‘CAP5030 – Kings Hedges 

(Recreation Ground / play area) did not go ahead then the nearest play 

area would be the Meadows once construction works were completed 

and Nuns Area recreation ground.   

xiii. Noted that budget proposal ‘S5143 – Environmental Services – reduction 

in staffing’ should have been included within the portfolio for the 

Executive Councillor for Environment, Climate and Biodiversity. The 

Page 12



The Executive CmSrvc/11 Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 

 
 
 

11 

figure within the budget proposal should be £48,000 and not £70,000. 

There had been difficulty recruiting a 7th person to this team which led to 

a revised working arrangement consisting of 3 teams of 2 people working 

together which delivered additional benefits. 

xiv. With reference to budget proposal ‘S5102 – Cancel Big Weekend City 

Event’ the Council was looking into how events could be delivered 

differently, and the consultation responses would be taken into 

consideration.  The Council hired in equipment for the Big Weekend 

event and had a dedicated officer who worked with businesses regarding 

sponsorship. Unfortunately following covid fewer businesses were able 

to offer sponsorship for city events. 

xv. Considerable thought had been given as to whether to increase 

swimming fees and it was noted that prices had not been increased for 

30 months. Swimming prices were not site specific; a generic fee was 

charged. The increased fees would apply to Parkside, Abbey and Jesus 

Green pools. The increase in fees would not apply to the Kings Hedges 

leaner pool as this facility was run differently. Concession prices would 

continue to be protected.  

xvi. Suggested that the savings target identified within the budget setting 

report would be achieved and noted that financial reserves could only be 

used once. The timescales for the transformation project did not fall 

within this budget setting report. A senior management restructure was 

underway and savings from this was anticipated to be seen within the 

next 6 months.  

 
The Executive approved: 
i.  the draft budget for public consultation (Appendix A) 
ii.  the form and content of the consultation (Appendix B), subject to the 

inclusion of ‘URP5012 – Increase in Members’ allowances’ into Appendix 
C: Summary of proposals for consultation 

iii.  the increase of swimming prices as set out in Appendix D and the 
resulting in-year increase in income budget 

 
The meeting ended at 7.47 pm 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

General Fund Budget-Setting Report 2023/24 

 

Key Decision 

 
Appendix G to the Budget setting Report contains exempt information during which the 

public is likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to determination by the Executive / 

Full Council following consideration of a public interest test.  This exclusion would be made 

under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

1. Executiv
[...]
provisional local government finance settlement, 
considerations arising from the public consultation and updated estimates as 
appropriate. 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 

 
General Fund Revenue Budgets: [Section 4, page 13] 
 

a) Recommend to Council for approval: 
 

• Revenue Pressures and Bids shown in Appendix C(b) and Savings shown 
in Appendix C(c).  
 

• Non-Cash Limit items as shown in Appendix C(d). 
 

• Bids to be funded from External Funding sources as shown in Appendix 
C(e). 

 

 
b) Recommend to Council formally confirming delegation to the Chief Financial 

Officer (Head of Finance) of the calculation and determination of the Council 
Tax taxbase (including submission of the National Non-Domestic Rates 
Forecast Form, NNDR1, for each financial year) which is set out in Appendix 
A(a).  
  

c) Recommend to Council the level of Council Tax for 2023/24 as set out in 
Appendix A (b) (to follow for Council) and Section 2, page 2 
 
Note that the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel will meet on 1 February 2023 to consider 
the precept proposed by the Police and Crime Commissioner, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority met on 25 January 2023, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Fire Authority will meet on 10 February 2023 and Cambridgeshire County Council will meet on 
7 or 10 February 2023 to consider the amounts in precepts to be issued to the City Council for 
the year 2023/24. 

 
Other Revenue: 

 
d) Recommend to Council delegation to the Head of Finance authority to finalise 

changes relating to any further corporate and/or departmental restructuring and 
any reallocation of support service and central costs, in accordance with the 
CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (SeRCOP). 

Page 16



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
Capital: [Section 5, page 17] 
 
Capital Plan:  

 
e) Recommend to Council proposals outlined in Appendix D(a) for inclusion in the 

Capital Plan. 
 

f) Subject to (e) above, recommend to Council the revised Capital Plan for the 
General Fund as set out in Appendix D(c) and the Funding as set out in Section 
5, page 17. 
 
 

General Fund Reserves: 
 

g) Note the impact of revenue budget approvals and the resulting contribution to 
reserves [Section 6, page 21]. 
 

h) Recommend to Council the creation of an Energy Cost Earmarked Reserve as 
set out in Section 6, page 21. 

 
i) Note the resulting level of reserves [Section 6, page 21]. 

 
Section 25 Report: 
 

j) Note the Chief Finance Officer’s Section 25 Report included in Section 8 of the 
BSR [page 32]. 
 
Review of Charges 
 

k) Note the schedule of proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 in Appendix F.  
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 Early in 2022, the council commissioned a review of its budget setting process, which 

recommended that a draft budget be approved for public consultation in late 
November or early December. Following consideration of the consultation responses 
and scrutiny of the draft budget, a final budget, including the impacts of the local 
government finance settlement and updated council tax and business rates 
calculations, would then be prepared for approval by Full Council in February 2023. 
The council approved the constitutional changes necessary to implement this 
process at its meeting on 20 October 2022. 
 

3.2 On that date, Council also gave initial consideration to the budget prospects for the 
General Fund for 2023/24 and future years in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 2022. 

 

Page 17



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.3 The draft BSR to Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 
included a review of all the factors relating to the overall financial strategy that were 
included in the MTFS. 
 

3.4 The final BSR, attached at Appendix A to this covering report, includes details of the 
government’s provisional finance settlement for 2023/24. The announcement of the 
final settlement is likely to be made shortly after the conclusion of the consultation 
period in early February 2023. 
 

3.5 Further work may be required on detailed budgets, so delegation to the Head of 
Finance is sought from Council for authority to finalise any changes relating for 
example, to the reallocation of departmental administration, support service and 
central costs, in accordance with the CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice for 
Local Authorities (SeRCOP). 

4.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

4.1 The Council Tax Reduction local scheme meets the Council’s commitment to 

protect as many people as possible from any decrease in the level of support and 

the scheme will continue for the 2023/24 financial year. 

4.2 The scheme was reviewed in 2022 and approved by Council on 20 October 2022. 

The scheme continues to allow uplifting of incomes and allowances in line with 

Housing Benefit regulations and the Consumer Price Index in the preceding 

September each year.  

4.3 Preceptors are informed of any changes to the scheme each year. 

5. Implications 
 
All budget proposals have a number of implications.  A decision not to approve a 
revenue bid will impact on managers’ ability to deliver the service or scheme in 
question and could have financial, staffing, equality and poverty, environmental, 
procurement or community safety implications.  A decision not to approve a capital 
or external bid will impact on managers’ ability to deliver the developments desired 
in the service areas. 

(a) Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications of budget proposals are summarised in the General Fund Budget 
Setting Report 2023/24.  

 

 (b) Staffing Implications 
 

Staffing implications of budget proposals are also summarised in the General Fund 
Budget Setting Report 2023/24. 

 

Page 18



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 (c) Equality and Poverty Implications 
  

A consolidated Equality Impact Assessment for the budget proposals is includ
[...]
dditionally, some of the proposed spend (purchase of hydrotreated 

vegetable oil (HVO) vehicles and decarbonisation works at council leisure centres) will contribute 

specifically to the council’s Climate Strategy whilst reducing the council’s energy costs over the 

medium term. All capital proposals are shown in Appendix D(a). Approvals since the MTFS October 

2022 are shown in Appendix D(b). 

 
Members will be aware of the council’s participation in the Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network 

(WREN) Solar Project. The project is jointly funded by the City Council, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. Due to current market 

conditions, particularly connected to the need to use to imported components which have increased 

in price due to inflation and currency fluctuations, the consultants overseeing the project have advised 

that it will not be possible to deliver the project within the current budget. A proposed increase in the 

council’s total contribution from £1.3M to £1.7M is reflected in the updated capital programme. The 

Section 5 
General Fund capital budgets 

17
Page 44



 

City Council will work with it partners to manage the cost pressures identified to ensure the project 

can be deliver within the revised total budget of £6.1M. 

 
The projections in the remainder of the BSR assume that all capital proposals are approved. 

 

Financing 

Capital schemes are funded from a variety of internal and external funding sources. The use of certain 

funding types is restricted, for example developer and other contributions, grants, and earmarked and 

specific funds. 

 
Internal: 

• Earmarked and specific funds (e.g. asset replacement reserve) 

• Capital receipts 

• Internal borrowing (use of cash balances) 

• Prudential (external) borrowing (interest and MRP funded from revenue resources) 

• Revenue resources (by exception only) 

External: 

• Developer and other contributions 

[...]
d in 
Appendix C  
-That the Executive is requested to consider the budget items listed 
above. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation 
approved the recommendations and re-iterated that a review of the new 
budget process should be undertaken by the scrutiny committee at the 
conclusion of this year’s process. 
 

-o0o- 

Page 140



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Budget Setting Report (General Fund) 2023/24 to 2027/28
	Executive - Full Report and appendices 1-2-23 Version 2
	Exec Final BSR 2023-24 - CURRENT
	App A (a) Calculation of Council Tax Base 2023-4
	Appendix B Expenditure and Funding 2022
	Appendix C (a) Proposals by Portfolio
	Appendix C(b) Pressures and Bids
	Appendix C(c) Savings BSR 2023
	Appendix C(d) Non-Cash Limit Adjustments
	Appendix C(e) External Bids
	Appendix D(a) Capital Bids
	Appendix D(b) Capital
	Appendix D(c) Capital plan
	Appendix E Budget Bid EqIA v1.7
	Appendix F (1) Fees and Charges Cover page
	Appendix F (2) Fees and charges 2023-24 -Environment
	Appendix F (3) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Sports
	Appendix F (4) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Allotments & Parks
	Appendix F (5) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Housing GF
	Appendix F (6) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Car Parks
	Appendix F (7) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Moorings and Guildhall
	Appendix F (8) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Land Charges
	Appendix F (9) Fees and charges 2023-24 - Licensing

	Covering Report Appendix B - 230116 Budget Consultation summary report BSR 23-24 FINAL
	SR reference to the Executive 300123
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix G - Fees and charges 2023-24






Minutes of the meeting


The Executive Exec/1 Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 9 February 2023 
 5.30  - 7.43 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors A. Smith (Chair), Collis (Vice-Chair), Bird, Davey, 
Gilderdale, Healy, Moore and Thornburrow 
 

Officers Present:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Director of Enterprise and Sustainable Development: Fiona Bryant 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Also present (virtually):  
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba  
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Communities: Jane Wilson 
 
Other Councillors present:  
Councillors Bick, Hauk, Payne and Porrer 
 
Also present (virtually) Councillor Bennett  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/1/Exec Apologies 
 
Councillor Healy provided apologies for lateness.  

23/2/Exec Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bird  23/5/Exec Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP) Board. 

Councillor Davey 23/5/Exec Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP) Board. 

 
 
 
 



The Executive CmSrvc/2 Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/3/Exec Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/4/Exec Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/5/Exec Budget Setting Report (General Fund) 2023/24 to 2027/28 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the General Fund Budget Setting Report 
(BSR) 2023/24. It was noted that a public consultation on the draft BSR had 
been carried out following approval of the draft BSR at the 8 December 2022 
Executive meeting. A summary of the public consultation responses was 
included as Appendix B to the BSR covering report.  
 
Following scrutiny of the draft budget at the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, the BSR had been updated for the Executive meeting to reflect: 

- the provisional and final financial settlements which provided an 
additional £2 million funding; 

- business rate collection surplus; although these numbers are still 
provisional and subject to further work;  

- changes to budget proposals; 
o S5110 Bus Subsidises saving had been removed 
o URP5012 Increase in Member allowances  
o S5118 Closing some Public Conveniences – Quayside toilets had 

been removed from the budget saving proposal. 
o B5144 Contribution to Energy Costs Earmarked Reserve added 

- a change from a use of reserves of £2.9 million to a contribution to 
reserves of £2.5 million and accompanying narrative;   

- inclusion of Head of Finance’s section 25 report.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance Resources and Transformation outlined 
the context for changes made to the BSR following the public consultation.   
 
The Executive spoke to areas of change within the BSR and also explained 
why particular savings within the BSR had been retained. Opposition 
Councillors were then invited to ask questions. 
 



The Executive CmSrvc/3 Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Bick expressed concern with the budgetary process followed at the 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee regarding amendments to the 
BSR.  
 
In response to Opposition Councillors questions, the Executive made the 
following comments: 

i. Noted that a number of factors were feeding into the transformation 
programme, this included the Senior Management review, the 
development of the Operational Hub and the decision regarding the 
Guildhall.  

ii. Noted that feedback from the public consultation emphasised the priority 
attached to maintaining essential public services. Discussions would 
need to take place with staff about how core services could be improved 
through the transformation process.  

iii. A summary of the outturn forecast for the general fund was included 
within section 4 of the BSR (page 40 of the agenda). 

iv.With reference to budget proposal URP 5012 – Increase in Member 
Allowances – advised that this was a technical response to give effect to 
a decision which had been made at Full Council to increase member 
allowances in accordance with the rate of the national living wage. It was 
felt appropriate to do this to open up representative democracy to all.  

v. With reference to budget proposal S5117 – Vacant Posts removal – 
advised that this budget proposal was part of a cross council process 
which looked at posts which had been vacant for a long period of time. 

vi.With reference to budget proposal S5143 Environmental Services – 
reduction in staffing - advised that the new staffing arrangements with 6 
Environmental Enforcement Officers working in pairs worked well. Noted 
that the Council’s response to fly tipping involved not only Enforcement 
Officers but also officers from the Streets and Open Spaces Team and 
the Waste Team. It was anticipated that a new ICT system would assist 
people to report instances of fly tipping. 

vii. With reference to budget proposal S5139 – Streets and Open Spaces 
Recruitment Freeze – advised that the council had struggled to recruit 
into certain roles (rapid response, LG driver and general operative) in the 
Streets and Open Spaces Team. The Council had undertaken an open 
day at the Depot, which had resulted in the successful employment of 
two new employees. As part of the transformation process, felt it was 
sensible to review the need for certain roles where the council had 
struggled to recruit people into them. Noted that market occupancy rates 
were back to pre-pandemic levels on a Friday and Saturday, but 
occupancy rates mid-week were still challenging. Noted some market 
traders had retired following the pandemic. To try and increase market 



The Executive CmSrvc/4 Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

stall occupancy rates, the Council had been advertising market stalls on 
the radio and were also trying to support new young market traders.  

viii. Budget proposal S5118 – closing some public conveniences – advised 
that the costs to clean and maintain public conveniences were increasing 
and the council needed to ensure that toilets were available in a good, 
clean and safe condition. Options had been explored to increase the 
price of coin operated toilets to 50p or to introduce card payment options 
but these options would introduce costs which would negate savings 
made on the cleaning / maintenance of toilets.     

ix. Budget proposal S5102 – cancel big weekend city event –there was a 
perception that there were a lot of opportunities for sponsorship of events 
but unfortunately following the covid pandemic, commercial sponsorship 
was not available in the same way as it was previously.  Consideration 
was being given to including the Mela in an expanded ‘music in the park’ 
event. The council was looking to enhance events which took place in 
local communities.   

x. Budget proposal S5113 – it was hoped that the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority would fund the bus subsidies in the 
future.  

 
The Executive resolved unanimously to recommend Council to: 

i. Approve  

• Revenue Pressures and Bids shown in Appendix C(b) and Savings 
shown in Appendix C(c) in the BSR.  
• Non-Cash Limit items as shown in Appendix C(d) in the BSR.  
• Bids to be funded from External Funding sources as shown in Appendix 
C(e) in the BSR.  

ii. Confirm delegation to the Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance) of the 
calculation and determination of the Council Tax taxbase (including 
submission of the National Non-Domestic Rates Forecast Form, NNDR1, 
for each financial year) which is set out in Appendix A(a) in the BSR.  

iii. Approve the level of Council Tax for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A (b) 
(to follow for Council) and Section 2, page 2. 

iv. Delegate to the Head of Finance authority to finalise changes relating to 
any further corporate and/or departmental restructuring and any 
reallocation of support service and central costs, in accordance with the 
CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities 
(SeRCOP).  

v. Approve proposals outlined in Appendix D(a) in the BSR for inclusion in 
the Capital Plan.  



The Executive CmSrvc/5 Thursday, 9 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

vi. Subject to (v) above, approve the revised Capital Plan for the General 
Fund as set out in Appendix D(c) in the BSR and the Funding as set out 
in Section 5, page 17.  

vii. Note the impact of revenue budget approvals and the resulting 
contribution to reserves [Section 6, page 21].  

viii. Create an Energy Cost Earmarked Reserve as set out in Section 6, page 
21.  

ix. Note the resulting level of reserves [Section 6, page 21].  
x. Note the Chief Finance Officer’s Section 25 Report included in Section 8 

of the BSR.  
xi. Note the schedule of proposed fees and charges for 2023/24 in 

Appendix F of the BSR 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


